

Ord.

1999-5012

**INTRODUCED BY: CHRIS A. TREGRE, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)**

ORDINANCE NO. 99-12-10

An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. One (1) for the 1999 Road Maintenance Program to increase the contract amount by \$164,798.00

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That Ordinance No. 99-6-20 adopted June 21, 1999, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with Barriere Construction Co., L.L.C. for the construction of the 1999 Road Maintenance Program in the amount of \$750,834.72; and

SECTION II. That it is necessary to increase the construction amount by \$164,798.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, THAT WE, THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL, do hereby approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. One (1) to the contract for the 1999 Road Maintenance Program, to increase the construction amount by \$164,798.00.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute this Change Order to the contract.

The foregoing Ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: RAMCHANDRAN, MINNICH, CHAMPAGNE, ABADIE, AUTHEMENT
NAYS: ALEXANDER
ABSENT: JOHNSON, DUHE, SIRMON

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 6th day of December, 1999, to become effective five (5) days after this publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: [Signature]
SECRETARY: [Signature]
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: 12-8-99
APPROVED: _____ DISAPPROVED: _____

PARISH PRESIDENT: [Signature]
RETD/SECRETARY: 12-9-99
AT: 10AM RECD BY: [Signature]

REFERENCE
Ord. 99-6-20

**RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
CLERK OF COURT OFFICE**
ON 2-3-00
AS ENTRY NO. 240554
IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK
NO. 742 FOLIO 715

CHANGE ORDER

No. One (1)

DATE OF ISSUANCE November 12, 1999

EFFECTIVE DATE _____

OWNER St. Charles Parish Department of Public Works

CONTRACTOR Barriere Construction Co., L.L.C.

Contract: _____

Project: 1999 Road Maintenance Program

OWNER's Contract No. P960315

ENGINEER's Contract No. _____

ENGINEER Larry J. Picciola, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description: Reconstruct a portion of River Road in Norco

Reason for Change Order: Extremely deteriorated road conditions.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) Larry J. Picciola, Inc. letter dated October 25, 1999.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:
Original Contract Price \$ <u>750,834.72</u>
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders No. <u>0</u> to <u>0</u> : \$ <u>0.00</u>
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: \$ <u>750,834.72</u>
Net increase of this Change Order: \$ <u>164,798.00</u>
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: \$ <u>915,632.72</u>

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Times: Substantial Completion: _____ Ready for final payment: <u>January 20, 2000</u> (days or dates)
Net change from previous Change Orders No. <u>0</u> to No. <u>0</u> : Substantial Completion: _____ Ready for final payment: <u>-0-</u> (days)
Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial Completion: _____ Ready for final payment: <u>January 20, 2000</u> (days or dates)
Net increase (decrease) this Change Order: Substantial Completion: _____ Ready for final payment: <u>-0-</u> (days)
Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion: _____ Ready for final payment: <u>January 20, 2000</u> (days or dates)

RECOMMENDED:

APPROVED:

ACCEPTED:

By: [Signature]
ENGINEER (Authorized Signature)

By: [Signature]
OWNER (Authorized Signature)

By: [Signature]
CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)

George H. Wilson, Jr.
President

Date: 12/15/99

Date: 2/2/2000

Date: 12/30/99

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.